At the end of reporting period, the Group has the following financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies based on information provided to key management:

USD

Denominated in: $

At 31 December 2021

Financial assets

Cash and bank balances 953,587

Trade receivables 3,340,392

4,293,979

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 412,745

Net financial assets denominated in USD 3,881,234

134 HEATEC JIETONG HOLDINGS LTD.
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

31	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

USD

Denominated in: $

At 31 December 2020

Financial assets

Cash and bank balances 920,695

Trade receivables 1,994,405

2,915,100

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 572,859

Net financial assets denominated in USD 2,342,241

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rates against

the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit

after tax:

Group

Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax

2021 2020

$ $

USD/SGD – strengthened 10% (2020: 10%) 322,142 194,406

– weakened 10% (2020: 10%) (322,142) (194,406)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their borrowings. Borrowings at variable rates expose

the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

due to changes in market interest rates). Borrowings at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk

(i.e. the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market rates). The Group’s policy

is to obtain most favourable interest rate available whenever the Group obtains additional financing through bank